FINDINGS OF THE NATIONWIDE PUBLIC OPINION POLL

What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights. The Progress Study 2018

THE NATIONWIDE PUBLIC OPINION POLL “HUMAN RIGHTS IN UKRAINE” RAN FROM 11 - 24 JUNE 2018 ADMINISTRATED BY THE ILKO KUCHERIV DEMOCRATIC INITIATIVES FOUNDA-
TION AND “UKRAINIAN SOCIOLOGY SERVICE” COMPANY AS COMMISSIONED BY THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME IN UKRAINE, IN COOPERATION WITH HUMAN

RIGHTS INFORMATION CENTRE. THE GENERAL SAMPLE IS 1,998 RESPONDENTS IN ALL REGIONS OF UKRAINE AND KYIV EXCEPT FOR THE NOT CONTROLLED BY UKRAINE TERRITO-
RIES OF DONBAS AND CRIMEA. THE MARGIN OF ERROR DOES NOT EXCEED 2.2 %

QUITE OFTEN WE MENTION THE CONCEPT OF HUMAN RIGHTS. WHAT DO YOU THINK ARE THE ORIGINS OF SUCH RIGHTS?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 | and older Kyiv Oblasts Raion Villages
H igh |
uman rights belong to 47.9 33.8 59.4 432 546 33.1 47.4 483 52.1 48.8 429 58.9 513 453 44.7
the person by fact of birth
H ight ted
Human rights are grante 27.8 338 213 35.7 259 298 26.5 29.0 256 276 30.2 17.8 27.3 315 27.9
by the State 1
Human rights are
prescribed by 6.2 11.0 4.7 1.2 5.1 7.3 7.1 5.5 53 7.4 5.1 5.4 6.6 6.2 6.6
international treaties
Human rights are
. N L. 3.2 54 1.7 2.1 2.5 6.5 2.6 3.8 0.8 2.3 6.8 1.6 2.3 3.3 4.2
circumscribed by religion
Each decid
Ach parson caciclas 7.6 8.6 5.9 6.6 7.6 153 8.8 6.7 9.3 7.2 6.8 3.9 6.8 6.4 100
which rights he/she has
Other 1.0 0.0 1.0 4.6 0.3 0.0 1.2 0.7 0.4 14 0.7 1.6 2.3 0.5 0.0
Hard to say 6.3 7.4 6.0 6.6 4.0 8.0 6.4 6.0 6.5 53 7.5 10.8 3.4 6.8 6.6




WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - FREEDOM

TOTAL

Age Age Age 55 and . q .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 86.0 80.5 83.1 90.8 92.6 96.0 86.1 85.8 89.5 85.7 83.5 73.6 84.6 89.4 86.8
I _in principle,
mportant, in principle 8.7 13.0 74 9.2 6.9 24 8.8 8.7 73 9.5 8.7 7.0 12.9 7.9 7.1
but not essential
Not important 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.8 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.5 1.6 0.4 0.3 0.6
Hard to say 4.7 5.8 8.8 0.0 0.0 1.6 43 5.1 2.4 4.4 7.3 17.8 2.1 2.4 5.5
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - DIGNITY
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 62.5 57.6 61.3 65.6 66.4 71.8 62.6 62.4 64.8 62.7 60.1 48.4 62.2 63.9 63.8
Important, in principle, 26.6 325 20.0 332 27.0 234 262 26.8 275 25.8 27.0 16.4 28.5 295 259
but not essential 2
Not important 2.6 2.8 2.0 0.8 5.1 0.0 2.6 2.6 2.0 3.0 2.3 1.6 4.0 1.5 2.6
Hard to say 8.3 7.1 16.6 04 1.5 4.8 8.6 8.2 5.7 8.5 10.6 33.6 53 5.1 7.7
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - EQUALITY
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 58.0 42.8 62.8 59.4 65.8 71.0 58.3 57.8 59.6 57.6 57.4 48.1 554 62.8 57.0
I tant, i inciple,
mportant, In principie 26.3 296 204 36.9 26.6 242 27.0 25.8 26.8 26.7 25.4 19.4 315 25.9 25.4
but not essential
Not important 5.2 11.0 2.1 2.5 6.1 0.0 5.1 5.3 6.1 5.9 3.3 3.9 7.0 4.7 4.7
Hard to say 10.5 16.7 14.7 1.2 1.5 4.8 9.6 11.1 7.5 9.8 139 28.6 6.1 6.6 129




WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - JUSTICE

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 69.7 56.7 74.2 814 69.0 80.7 68.2 70.9 70.9 66.5 73.8 63.6 65.5 69.2 74.1
I in principle,
mportant, in principle 22.1 34.8 13.9 162 2422 17.7 23.0 214 2222 249 17.4 14.0 27.1 245 189
but not essential
Not important 1.9 2.0 0.6 1.2 5.1 0.0 24 1.5 24 2.2 1.0 0.0 3.8 1.8 1.1
Hard to say 6.3 6.5 11.3 1.2 1.7 1.6 6.4 6.2 4.5 6.4 7.8 22.4 3.6 4.5 5.9
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - TOLERANCE
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 27.7 279 29.5 20.0 29.6 25.0 26.6 28.6 27.6 28.2 26.8 264 25.2 29.6 26.4
I tant, i inciple,
mportant,in principie 43.0 37.9 40.9 61.7 40.9 476 42.1 43.7 443 445 395 31.0 494 458 40.0
but not essential 3
Not important 13.4 15.8 6.5 13.3 22.1 14.5 15.5 11.7 12.7 14.2 12.8 8.5 154 12.0 14.5
Hard to say 15.9 18.4 23.1 5.0 74 12.9 15.8 16.0 154 13.1 20.9 34.1 10.0 12.6 19.1
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - SECURITY
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 66.5 59.9 64.8 72.2 69.2 855 64.3 68.3 68.6 65.3 66.6 55.8 64.8 67.2 70.5
I tant, i inciple,
mportant, In principie 23.2 31.4 16.1 27.4 254 12.1 24.8 220 233 245 210 124 27.8 26.3 19.4
but not essential
Not important 1.6 2.6 1.0 0.4 23 0.8 1.9 1.4 1.6 2.0 0.9 1.6 2.1 1.4 1.5
Hard to say 8.7 6.1 18.1 0.0 3.1 1.6 9.0 8.3 6.5 8.2 11.5 30.2 53 5.1 8.6




WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - RESPONSIBILITY

TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 52.3 333 58.5 57.6 58.9 68.6 50.7 53.6 53.7 50.3 54.4 543 47.8 57.2 49.2
I _in principle,
mportant, in principle 35.1 52.2 243 408 296 282 36.1 3422 35.2 38.1 30.1 17.1 425 34.0 36.1
but not essential
Not important 4.0 5.9 1.1 0.8 8.9 1.6 4.6 3.5 47 3.3 4.4 0.8 4.2 3.2 5.1
Hard to say 8.6 8.6 16.1 0.8 2.6 1.6 8.6 8.7 6.4 8.3 11.1 27.8 5.5 5.6 9.6
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - MATERIAL SECURITY

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 40.9 40.0 353 64.3 40.4 323 40.7 41.0 39.6 42.0 40.0 264 41.9 38.7 443
| tant, i inciple,
mportant,in Prlnqp € 38.4 43.1 30.6 29.5 45.9 55.6 39.2 37.7 38.7 39.2 37.1 27.9 40.0 43.1 36.2
but not essential 4
Not important 10.7 8.9 131 5.8 1.7 10.5 11.0 104 11.6 10.3 10.4 11.6 13.1 11.2 8.7
Hard to say 10.0 8.0 21.0 0.4 2.0 1.6 9.1 10.9 10.1 8.5 12.5 34.1 5.0 7.0 10.8
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - MORALITY

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 40.1 35.1 41.2 373 39.5 62.1 39.1 41.0 36.0 40.0 43.8 423 36.2 454 36.1
Important, in principle, 40.1 46.9 30.2 523 424 355 40.7 395 419 41.0 37.0 17.2 463 411 41.1
but not essential
Not important 7.6 6.5 6.2 8.3 13.3 0.8 7.8 7.4 9.6 8.1 5.1 6.3 9.6 6.7 7.2
Hard to say 12.2 11.5 22.4 2.1 4.8 1.6 124 12.1 12.5 10.9 14.1 34.4 7.9 7.0 15.6




WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - OBEDIENCE TO LAW

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 41.3 27.0 43.6 43.2 50.3 58.9 38.8 433 38.3 421 42.7 34.1 36.6 50.7 353
I _in principle,
mportant, in principle 39.5 51.0 284 50.6 367 39.5 413 38.1 406 39.7 384 217 489 389 39.0
but not essential
Not important 7.4 9.3 6.1 54 10.7 0.0 8.7 6.4 8.9 7.2 6.4 8.5 6.6 3.8 11.6
Hard to say 11.8 12.7 21.9 0.8 2.3 1.6 11.2 12.2 12.2 11.0 12.5 35.7 7.9 6.6 14.1
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - PATRIOTISM
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 31.9 36.1 26.6 41.2 311 274 35.2 29.1 31.8 325 31.0 211 27.8 34.8 324
I tant, i inciple,
mportant,in principie 43.0 50.0 3322 50.0 437 52.5 408 448 438 438 40.9 227 51.0 45.1 419
but not essential 5
Not important 11.6 6.3 11.9 7.1 19.6 16.9 1.3 11.9 12.4 10.8 124 15.6 11.3 11.6 11.0
Hard to say 13.5 7.6 283 1.7 5.6 3.2 12.7 14.2 12.0 12.9 15.7 40.6 9.9 8.5 14.7
WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? - ORDER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 46.0 457 40.7 49.0 50.5 56.5 47.0 45.2 43.2 47.2 46.5 31.0 43.4 50.6 45.7
Important, in principle, 37.3 439 286 48.1 37.1 37.1 36.8 37.6 39.1 37.2 355 233 43.1 38.4 37.0
but not essential
Not important 5.1 3.9 6.0 2.1 7.4 3.2 5.1 5.0 6.3 4.8 4.4 6.2 55 4.2 5.3
Hard to say 11.6 6.5 247 0.8 5.0 3.2 1.1 12.2 11.4 10.8 13.6 39.5 8.0 6.8 12.0




WHICH OF THESE VALUES DO YOU THINK ARE FUNDAMENTAL, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS? -
FREEDOM FOR PERSONAL GROWTH

TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Fundamental value 52.0 43.0 52.0 60.2 6122 468 52.0 52.0 56.2 515 495 430 543 545 50.2
:::tp:::ta::;;:z:"dp'e’ 329 425 222 3822 312 46.8 318 33.8 30.8 334 337 19.5 315 355 349
Not important 4.1 6.9 2.7 08 48 4.0 48 36 45 49 26 3.1 6.6 33 32
Hard to say 11.0 76 23.1 08 28 24 11.4 106 8.5 102 14.2 344 76 6.7 1.7

TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? HUMAN RIGHTS ARE UNIVERSAL FOR ALL COUNTRIES

TOOZAL West Center | South East Donbas Men Women 1‘;?;9 32?; 4 Agiﬁ_‘se:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Totally agree 37.8 27.1 395 34.8 543 274 37.8 37.7 341 38.7 395 419 413 37.8 343
Tend to agree 28.7 314 27.1 26.6 26.1 38.8 28.2 29.2 30.2 28.5 27.9 264 311 28.2 28.1 6
Tend to disagree 12.1 11.0 1.4 18.7 8.9 17.7 13.1 11.2 13.8 12.7 9.4 10.1 104 14.5 1.1
Disagree 4.8 5.8 3.1 7.1 5.6 24 5.3 43 37 6.0 37 3.1 5.1 4.1 53
Hard to say 16.6 24.7 18.9 12.8 5.1 13.7 15.6 17.6 18.2 14.1 19.5 18.5 12.1 15.4 21.2
TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT?
HUMAN RIGHTS SHOULD BE DIFFERENT FOR EACH COUNTRY

TOOZAL West Center | South East Donbas Men Women 12?;9 32?; 4 Agilsdse:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Totally agree 9.6 5.8 7.3 19.1 14.0 7.3 10.5 8.9 9.6 10.7 8.0 13.2 15.7 9.2 5.1
Tend to agree 19.1 18.0 15.7 320 19.9 15.3 19.2 19.0 18.7 18.9 19.6 14.0 18.2 21.2 19.4
Tend to disagree 29.6 29.6 29.7 26.1 26.3 46.0 29.6 29.5 30.1 30.1 28.2 14.7 28.2 29.8 32.7
Disagree 19.4 15.2 22.7 6.6 28.6 14.5 194 19.5 17.7 20.9 18.5 25.6 21.2 20.3 15.1
Hard to say 22.3 314 24.6 16.2 11.2 16.9 21.3 23.1 239 19.4 257 325 16.7 19.5 27.7




TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT?
SEX OR AGE SHOULD NOT DETERMINE PRESENCE OF THIS OR THAT HUMAN RIGHT WITH A PERSON

TOTAL

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Totally agree 55.9 52.2 55.2 55.4 58.6 67.0 55.4 56.2 55.1 53.9 59.7 504 62.6 58.6 50.5
Tend to agree 26.6 27.5 24.2 34.2 241 20.8 26.7 26.5 28.3 26.9 24.7 9.3 184 31.9 30.8
Tend to disagree 6.5 8.6 53 54 8.4 0.8 6.7 6.4 6.9 7.7 43 7.8 8.0 32 8.0
Disagree 3.0 2.0 4.4 1.7 3.6 0.0 3.8 24 2.8 4.2 1.2 7.0 5.1 1.8 1.4
Hard to say 8.0 9.7 10.9 33 53 24 74 8.5 6.9 7.3 10.1 255 59 4.5 9.3
TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT?

RACE OR ETHNIC ORIGIN SHOULD NOT DETERMINE PRESENCE OF THIS OR THAT HUMAN RIGHT WITH A PERSON
TOOI’AL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1’;?;9 32?; 4 Agilf':‘se:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Totally agree 57.1 47.2 61.1 53.6 63.2 65.3 553 58.7 59.0 553 584 58.1 57.5 63.6 51.9 7
Tend to agree 28.4 329 22.7 40.7 239 31.5 28.9 27.9 294 28.7 26.8 10.9 26.0 29.2 331
Tend to disagree 4.1 6.5 2.1 4.1 5.1 0.8 5.0 33 3.9 4.5 35 3.9 7.2 2.0 3.2
Disagree 2.7 24 3.6 0.8 3.6 0.0 3.8 1.8 1.8 3.7 1.9 6.2 3.0 1.5 24
Hard to say 7.7 11.0 10.5 0.8 4.2 24 7.0 8.3 59 7.8 9.4 20.9 6.3 3.7 9.4
TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT?

POLITICAL OR OTHER VIEWS SHOULD NOT DETERMINE PRESENCE OF THIS OR THAT HUMAN RIGHT WITH A PERSON

TOOI,AL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 12?;9 3':?: 4 Agilﬂ":’!"oe:nd Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Totally agree 46.8 335 49.9 44.0 56.9 60.5 43.9 49.3 48.3 453 48.0 51.1 46.6 50.5 429
Tend to agree 27.7 28.8 213 39.0 27.9 36.3 28.9 26.6 27.8 27.8 27.5 10.9 30.7 29.6 27.2

Tend to disagree 13.2 214 11.7 13.7 8.6 0.0 14.3 12.3 134 14.2 11.3 4.7 13.8 12.7 14.9
Disagree 25 3.2 3.1 1.2 1.8 0.0 3.2 1.8 24 3.0 1.6 4.7 1.5 20 2.7
Hard to say 9.8 13.1 14.0 2.1 4.8 3.2 9.7 10.0 8.1 9.7 11.6 28.6 74 5.2 12.3




TO WHAT EXTENT DO YOU AGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT?
THE STATE’S RECOGNITION OF HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLIES CERTAIN DUTIES OF THE INDIVIDUAL TO THE STATE

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Totally agree 34.7 338 31.2 354 41.4 355 339 354 29.0 37.3 35.5 31.8 38.1 39.9 25.7
Tend to agree 39.0 37.2 35.2 56.3 38.1 38.7 40.9 374 43.2 36.7 39.0 28.7 37.2 40.6 43.0
Tend to disagree 10.8 11.0 13.1 33 10.2 129 10.4 11.1 12.8 9.9 104 9.3 11.8 8.3 13.1
Disagree 24 24 2.0 0.0 3.8 4.8 2.1 2.7 2.8 2.8 1.4 3.1 3.2 2.6 1.5
Hard to say 13.1 15.6 18.5 5.0 6.5 8.1 12.7 134 12.2 13.3 13.7 27.1 9.7 8.6 16.7
TAKE YOUR TIME TO READ THE FOLLOWING LIST OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND CHOOSE 10 MOST IMPORTANT TO YOU
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

The right to life 84.9 81.4 79.6 91.7 91.1 96.8 83.2 86.2 87.2 84.2 84.0 74.4 89.9 88.1 80.7 8
The right to social security 58.6 52.7 58.6 64.3 66.0 49.2 56.0 60.7 48.5 60.4 64.3 48.8 61.5 56.7 58.5
Prohibiti fth h

rohibition of the deat 18.2 296 8.8 16.2 239 8.1 19.0 17.5 17.3 19.8 164 11.6 285 185 124
penalty
Prohibition of torture or
inhuman or degrading 323 359 30.2 36.1 35.0 12.9 32.8 32.0 29.3 338 326 30.2 41.4 32.7 26.8
treatment or punishment
Prohibition of slaveryand |, . 35.9 45.1 44.0 42.1 16.9 39.0 410 387 42.9 36.9 46.5 488 406 32.1
human trafficking
Therigh i

e right to decide own 47.1 39.9 51.0 54.4 43.1 54.8 47.0 47.2 523 455 453 473 50.1 49.7 422

destiny
The right to liberty
and physical integrity
(the right to protection 54.9 47.7 63.2 56.4 55.6 339 55.8 54.0 57.8 539 53.8 54.3 56.9 529 55.1

against arbitrary arrest or
detention)




TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Right to fair trial (the

right of access to a court,
procedural rights, the right
to be assisted by a lawyer
and have legal support, the
right to court procedures
in the native language or
with the assistance of an
interpreter, the right to the
enforcement of judgments)

58.0

60.9

57.0

55.6

579

55.6

60.0

56.2

54.4

60.8

56.4

60.5

56.2

59.3

57.5

The right to housing

55.2

52.7

46.7

58.5

60.4

90.3

544

55.8

53.6

58.3

514

341

55.2

61.6

54.6

The right to respect for
private and family life

32.6

315

29.7

36.9

40.9

18.5

31.6

335

30.8

34.0

31.9

31.8

38.1

34.0

27.8

Freedom of thought,
conscience and religion

42.0

47.7

384

324

42.9

54.0

42.2

419

434

40.7

43.0

39.5

46.1

41.6

41.6

The right to participate in
cultural life

18.4

4.0

13.7

14.2

5.6

10.3

15.7

9.8

9.6

23

12.7

12.2

11.8

Freedom of expression
and access to information

26.3

38.2

224

35.8

14.5

339

36.9

26.1

28.7

33.2

29.6

31.2

Freedom of peaceful
assembly and association

13.5

19.2

9.1

10.8

16.8

8.1

16.1

13.8

13.3

134

20.1

13.1

10.4

The right to education

549

40.8

54.2

67.2

60.9

774

534

56.1

61.9

55.8

47.4

50.4

541

52.7

59.0

The right the highest
attainable standard of
physical and mental health

254

35.0

17.5

26.6

16.0

55.6

24.6

26.1

29.3

22.2

27.2

124

20.1

26.7

29.9

The right to work, and to
just and decent conditions
of work

55.7

434

61.4

61.8

53.6

72.6

54.3

56.9

57.8

55.2

54.9

55.0

51.8

553

58.1

The right to marry, and
equality in marriage

16.0

20.9

8.9

20.7

16.2

25.0

14.4

17.3

19.8

15.8

13.2

9.3

19.5

17.9

13.9

The right to effective
remedies (the availability
of the legal machinery for
protection)

16.3

14.2

17.8

12.9

18.5

16.9

17.9

15.0

15.3

16.8

16.4

124

14.8

16.9

16.3




10

TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Prohibition of
discrimination on any
grounds

27.8

294

30.0

237

24.6

26.6

294

264

29.7

26.2

28.7

25.6

264

26.9

311

The right to own property

36.5

453

29.9

40.7

327

395

38.9

345

344

374

36.8

25.6

338

331

43.1

Freedom of elections

299

304

345

26.1

254

24.2

31.7

28,5

29.9

28.7

319

27.1

24.7

28.1

34.7

Prohibition of
imprisonment for debt

10.5

13.8

8.3

5.8

74

28.2

10.8

10.4

10.6

8.7

4.7

9.7

13.7

8.0

The right to a standard
of living adequate

for the health and well-
being of an individual
and their family,
including food, clothing,
housing, and constant
improvement of the
standard of living

47.6

415

55.9

523

355

57.3

45.8

49.1

41.8

46.8

54.0

40.3

39.7

453

56.6

The right to freedom
of movement and to

choose one’s place of
residence

249

21.0

293

25.7

244

17.7

25.2

24.8

224

26.7

244

37.2

254

22.0

10

25.6

Prohibition of expulsion
of nationals (exile from the
country)

4.7

6.7

24

54

4.8

6.5

58

3.8

4.9

4.2

5.2

3.1

4.7

6.5

35

Other

0.3

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.0

0.4

0.2

0.4

0.3

0.2

04

0.2

0.2

Hard to say

3.8

7.1

3.6

0.4

1.8

3.2

33

4.1

35

3.1

5.1

2.6

4.8
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DO YOU FEEL THAT HUMAN RIGHTS CONTRADICT YOUR RELIGIOUS VIEWS?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

No, they are in fact
. . 49.3 45.7 43.8 60.8 57.1 49.2 46.1 52.0 44,0 50.1 52.8 45.0 534 53.0 435
identical
Mostl h, with

ostly match, wit 215 30.7 18.0 12.1 155 37.9 219 212 208 22.1 21.1 17.8 212 228 220
certain exceptions
Contradict more than 4.6 3.9 40 5.0 5.1 8.1 5.1 4.1 29 6.1 35 23 47 4.4 56
match
Totally contradict 0.8 0.2 1.0 0.4 1.3 1.6 1.0 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.0 1.3 0.3 0.9
Hard to say 23.8 19.5 33.2 21.7 21.0 3.2 259 22.1 31.5 20.8 21.9 34.9 19.4 19.5 28.0
DO YOU THINK HUMAN RIGHTS CONTRADICT MORALITY?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
. 11

No, th fact
[ o they are In fac 49.1 51.9 41.9 51.2 55.8 532 46.9 51.0 436 50.2 524 457 54,5 50.2 452
identical
Mostl h, with

ostly match, wit 26.5 32,0 256 22.1 20.1 37.1 282 252 27.1 27.1 25.0 225 24.7 28.0 276
certain exceptions
Contradict th

ontradict more than 5.9 22 7.1 6.7 7.9 6.5 58 6.0 5.1 6.6 54 6.2 53 53 6.9
match
Totally contradict 1.2 0.2 1.9 0.8 1.3 1.6 1.0 1.3 1.4 0.9 14 4.7 1.3 0.8 0.6
Hard to say 17.3 13.7 23.5 19.2 14.9 1.6 18.1 16.5 22.8 15.2 15.8 209 14.2 15.7 19.7
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DO YOU THINK HUMAN RIGHTS CONTRADICT UKRAINIAN TRADITIONS?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

No, they are in fact
. . 46.5 454 374 52.1 55.3 64.6 471 46.3 43.0 47.8 47.7 333 51.4 51.9 40.2
identical
Mostl h, with

ostly match, wit 25.3 26.4 28.1 217 193 298 238 265 234 27.1 238 31.0 235 263 247
certain exceptions
Contradict more than 6.7 32 8.6 75 84 40 73 6.0 6.5 6.7 6.8 85 74 5.0 75
match
Totally contradict 1.2 0.2 1.9 1.7 1.3 0.0 1.4 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.6 4.7 1.5 0.2 0.9
Hard to say 20.3 24.8 24.0 17.0 15.7 1.6 204 20.3 26.3 17.3 20.1 225 16.2 16.6 26.7
WHICH OF THESE STATEMENTS DO YOU FIND THE MOST APPEALING?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
The State shall bear the 12
ultimate duty to ensure
thatevery personis 35.9 38.7 27.8 53.1 394 25.0 337 37.7 293 354 426 31.0 37.9 36.0 37.1
provided with everything
they need for their life
and development
The State shall
provide people with
a“level playing field”
| conditi d

(equa cor.\ .I ons an 56.4 49.4 65.9 40.7 55.0 67.7 58.2 54.9 61.0 57.8 49.9 519 54.9 553 57.6
opportunities), and the
person then is responsible
for the way that these
chances are used
Hard to say 7.7 11.9 6.3 6.2 5.6 7.3 8.1 7.4 9.7 6.8 7.5 171 7.2 8.7 5.3
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WHICH OF THESE STATEMENTS DO YOU FIND THE MOST APPEALING?

TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Freedom and prosperity

are definitely important.

At the same time, in
exchange for my well-
being, | am ready to
partially cede my rights
and civil liberties to the
State

23.2

29.8

17.1

27.8

26.3

10.6

245

222

20.6

23.9

24.3

14.7

274

233

229

Freedom and prosperity

are definitely important.

At the same time, to
ensure my personal
freedom and the
safeguarding of civil
rights, | am prepared to
tolerate certain financial
difficulties

45.2

36.3

46.9

48.1

43.1

74.0

46.8

43.8

49.2

443

43.1

45.8

41.8

48.7

434

13

Hard to say

339

36.0

24.1

30.6

15.4

28.7

34.0

30.2

326

395

30.8

28.0

33.7

DO YOU THINK THAT IN MOST CASES INDIVIDUAL INTERESTS SHOULD BECOME SECONDARY (SUBORDINATE)
TO THE INTERESTS OF A COMMUNITY, SOCIETY, THE STATE?

TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Yes

37.2

28.1

40.0

50.6

314

533

36.2

38.1

32.1

359

43.7

38.8

321

393

39.6

No

38.8

46.1

31.9

295

50.0

29.0

41.0

37.0

44.1

40.3

31.9

27.9

484

40.5

331

Hard to say

24.0

25.8

28.1

19.9

18.6

17.7

22.8

24.9

23.8

23.8

244

333

19.5

20.2

27.3
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DOES AN INDIVIDUAL HAVE THE RIGHT TO BURN THE NATIONAL FLAG OF UKRAINE IN PROTEST AGAINST
THE STATE’S POLICIES?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Yes 9.6 7.1 7.4 6.6 15.5 194 9.3 9.8 10.6 10.3 7.5 14.0 8.7 14.3 5.4
No 80.1 82.9 83.1 79.3 74.8 69.4 80.3 79.9 79.5 79.7 81.3 68.2 80.3 751 86.0
Hard to say 10.3 10.0 9.5 14.1 9.7 11.2 10.4 10.3 9.9 10.0 11.2 17.8 11.0 10.6 8.6
DOES AN INDIVIDUAL HAVE THE RIGHT TO GO ON STRIKE (STAY AWAY FROM THEIR WORK OR STUDIES)
IN PROTEST AGAINST THE STATE’S POLICIES?
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Yes 75.1 704 83.1 74.7 68.3 71.8 76.5 73.8 74.8 76.4 73.0 76.8 77.6 73.7 735
No 124 11.2 6.3 18.3 21.3 129 12.6 12.3 13.8 12.1 11.8 54 135 15.5 10.1
Hard to say 125 18.4 10.6 7.0 104 15.3 10.9 13.9 11.4 11.5 15.2 17.8 8.9 10.8 16.4 14
IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD UKRAINE MAINTAIN AND DEVELOP RELATIONS WITH COUNTRIES THAT ENGAGE
IN MASSIVE HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS?
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Yes,ifitisto the country’s | g 29.4 267 3322 236 484 317 266 276 293 294 209 302 28.8 292
advantage
No, because this
undermines recognition 45.7 38.1 475 427 57.1 37.9 449 464 46.8 474 420 5122 5122 484 386
of the value of human
rights
Hard to say 254 325 25.8 241 19.3 13.7 234 27.0 25.6 233 28.6 27.9 18.6 22.8 32.2
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IS IT NECESSARY TO TEACH CHRISTIAN ETHICS IN SECONDARY SCHOOLS AS A COMPULSORY SUBJECT
WITH GRADING STUDENTS?

TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Yes, it should be
taught to all students,
with involvement of 11.8 11.7 11.2 11.6 15.0 6.5 10.5 12.9 11.2 1.1 13.6 11.6 14.8 9.3 12.2
representatives of
Orthodox churches
Yes, it should be taught to
all students but only by 13.6 26.3 7.6 104 10.7 8.9 12.9 143 9.8 14.5 15.5 3.9 17.8 124 14.0
duly-trained teachers
Yes, it should be taught,
but it should b tional

ut it should be optiona 34.2 323 38.0 357 277 387 306 3722 30.7 353 35.4 37.2 283 363 349
for parents and without
assessment (grading)
No, it is not necessary 28.0 13.2 31.7 32.0 355 39.5 33.0 237 36.6 27.6 213 29.5 29.6 30.8 24.4
Hard to say 12.4 16.5 11.5 10.3 1.1 6.4 13.0 11.9 11.7 11.5 14.2 17.8 9.5 11.2 14.5 15
IN YOUR FAMILY, DO YOU PHYSICALLY PUNISH YOUR CHILDREN?
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30.54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Yes, quite often,
€S, quite often 2.0 22 2.1 12 23 0.0 20 19 18 2.2 17 23 13 15 3.0

as it is the best method
Sometimes | have to 10.6 5.9 11.5 14.1 12.0 15.3 1.1 10.3 8.1 12.2 10.3 7.8 8.9 10.2 12.6
Quite rarely 223 17.5 24.6 16.2 22.6 411 223 224 18.5 24.2 225 27.9 20.7 22.8 224
Never 56.9 66.4 519 61.0 57.8 339 56.8 57.0 62.3 55.2 55.2 48.8 62.8 58.4 52.8
Do not want to answer

8.2 8.0 9.9 7.5 53 9.7 7.8 8.4 9.3 6.2 10.3 13.2 6.3 7.1 9.2

the question
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IS IT ACCEPTABLE TO KEEP PRISONERS IN POOR CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT?

TOOZAL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 12?;9 32?: 4 Agilsdse:nd Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Yes, criminals do not
deserve good conditions 20.7 18.1 19.5 28.7 27.0 4.0 22.7 19.2 18.7 21.6 21.2 10.1 23.6 17.9 21.0
of confinement
No, confinement is a
f::;sl::'::;:z:lzege:;‘in 64.0 615 66.2 64.6 56.4 855 62.8 64.9 64.0 637 643 59.7 62.6 704 618
acceptable standard
Hard to say 15.3 20.4 14.3 6.7 16.6 10.5 14.5 159 17.3 14.7 14.5 30.2 13.8 11.7 17.2
HOW WOULD YOU GENERALLY EVALUATE OBSERVANCE OF THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS IN UKRAINE? -
BASIC HUMAN RIGHTS (THE RIGHT TO LIFE, LIBERTY, TO FREEDOM OF OPINION AND EXPRESSION, ETC.)
THE EVALUATION ON A FIVE-POINT SCALE, WITH 1 FOR EXTREMELY POOR OBSERVANCE OF A RIGHT, AND 5 FOR FULL OBSERVANCE
TOOI,AL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1’;?;9 3%?: 4 Agzz’i:nd Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages 16
1 16.9 17.5 17.4 13.7 21.8 1.6 171 16.7 13.6 18.3 17.4 17.8 14.2 16.8 18.2
2 20.0 104 24.4 26.6 251 7.3 213 18.9 19.9 20.5 19.3 14.7 22.0 18.2 214
3 34.0 28.8 40.8 37.8 26.0 36.3 328 34.9 313 33.9 36.2 51.2 334 315 323
4 23.1 351 13.0 19.1 17.5 54.0 22.8 234 27.9 219 21.2 9.3 235 28.3 22.1
5 6.0 8.2 4.4 2.8 9.6 0.8 6.0 6.1 7.3 54 59 7.0 6.9 5.2 6.0
Average value 2.8 3,06 2,63 2,71 2,68 3,45 2,79 2,83 2.95 2.76 2.79 2,73 2,87 2,87 2,76
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HOW WOULD YOU GENERALLY EVALUATE OBSERVANCE OF THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS IN UKRAINE? -
POLITICAL RIGHTS (THE RIGHT TO ELECT AUTHORITIES AND TO BE ELECTED, TO ESTABLISH PARTIES AND CIVIL GROUPS,
THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF PEACEFUL ASSEMBLY, ETC.)

THE EVALUATION ON A FIVE-POINT SCALE, WITH 1 FOR EXTREMELY POOR OBSERVANCE OF A RIGHT, AND 5 FOR FULL OBSERVANCE

TOOI’AL West Center | South East Donbas Men Women 1’;?;9 3%?: 4 Agilf':‘se:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
1 18.5 13.2 229 16.2 25.1 0.8 19.5 17.8 134 21.0 19.0 21.7 19.7 18.3 17.6
2 19.9 13.0 24.9 28.2 20.3 4.0 19.4 20.2 20.3 194 20.2 15.5 21.0 16.2 23.0
3 33.6 28.8 359 38.6 27.2 517 325 34.4 35.2 323 34.4 48.1 337 34.2 28.7
4 20.2 31.6 10.6 124 19.5 419 19.8 20.5 22.6 19.5 19.3 7.8 18.6 257 194
5 7.8 134 5.7 4.6 7.9 1.6 8.8 7.1 8.5 7.8 7.1 6.9 7.0 5.6 11.3
Average value 2.79 3,19 2,51 2,61 2,65 34 2,79 2,79 292 2.74 2.75 2,63 2,72 2,84 2,84
HOW WOULD YOU GENERALLY EVALUATE OBSERVANCE OF THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS IN UKRAINE? -
SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS (THE RIGHT TO WORK, TO A STANDARD OF LIVING ADEQUATE FOR WELL-BEING,
TO SOCIAL PROTECTION, TO MEDICAL CARE, TO DO BUSINESS, ETC.)
THE EVALUATION ON A FIVE-POINT SCALE, WITH 1 FOR EXTREMELY POOR OBSERVANCE OF A RIGHT, AND 5 FOR FULL OBSERVANCE
To;:“' West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1’;?;9 32?: 4 Ag:liiSe:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
1 30.9 29.0 40.4 17.0 34.8 0.8 32,6 29.7 22.6 33.0 34.8 34.1 26.6 28.7 36.4
2 26.0 255 25.7 253 26.4 30.6 23.7 27.9 30.5 253 233 194 258 257 284
3 26.2 23.0 243 38.6 211 42.8 27.1 254 28.5 25.8 24.9 37.2 26.0 24.8 235
4 11.5 139 5.0 14.5 13.2 25.8 11.5 114 12.6 10.7 11.8 2.3 15.0 16.9 6.3
5 5.4 8.6 4.6 4.6 4.5 0.0 5.1 5.6 5.8 5.2 5.2 7.0 6.6 3.9 54
Average value 2.34 2,48 2,08 2,64 2,26 2,94 2,33 2,35 249 2.30 2.29 2,29 2,49 2,42 2,16




HOW WOULD YOU GENERALLY EVALUATE OBSERVANCE OF THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS IN UKRAINE? -
CULTURAL RIGHTS (THE RIGHT TO EDUCATION, TO THE SATISFACTION OF ONE’S CULTURAL NEEDS, AND SPECIFICALLY
IN THE NATIVE LANGUAGE, ETC.)

THE EVALUATION ON A FIVE-POINT SCALE, WITH 1 FOR EXTREMELY POOR OBSERVANCE OF A RIGHT, AND 5 FOR FULL OBSERVANCE

TOOI’AL West Center | South East Donbas Men Women 12?;9 Bg?se 4 Agilf':‘se:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
1 16.1 9.9 21.1 12.0 23.2 0.8 17.4 15.1 11.8 17.3 17.9 194 14.2 16.0 16.7
2 15.9 10.6 17.9 19.1 216 3.2 14.3 17.2 14.8 15.5 17.4 14.7 17.3 16.0 15.1
3 31.9 21.9 35.6 444 293 371 30.8 32.6 36.6 30.5 29.8 38.0 31.5 28.8 31.9
4 23.3 29.0 16.6 19.5 19.1 58.1 24.5 224 22.0 24.6 22.6 17.8 21.6 29.4 21.1
5 12.8 28.6 8.8 5.0 6.8 0.8 13.0 12.7 14.8 12.1 123 10.1 154 9.8 15.2
Average value 3.0 3,56 2,74 2,86 2,65 3,55 3,01 3,0 3.13 2.98 2.94 2,84 3,07 3,01 3,03
HOW WOULD YOU GENERALLY EVALUATE OBSERVANCE OF THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS IN UKRAINE? -
'8 ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS (THE RIGHT TO A HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT, TO CONTROL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, ETC.)
THE EVALUATION ON A FIVE-POINT SCALE, WITH 1 FOR EXTREMELY POOR OBSERVANCE OF A RIGHT, AND 5 FOR FULL OBSERVANCE
TOOZAL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 12?;9 32?: a Agzzjse:nd Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
1 27.9 20.8 37.6 9.1 37.6 9.7 29.0 27.0 20.9 30.2 30.1 38.8 29.0 27.7 25.6
2 23.9 21.7 24.6 24.9 254 22.6 22.1 253 23.8 25.1 22.1 18.6 26.4 24.2 233
3 31.6 343 27.6 44.8 21.8 49.2 31.9 315 34.6 30.3 313 31.0 30.2 30.1 326
4 12.1 18.0 5.1 18.3 10.9 17.7 12.5 11.8 15.0 10.1 129 4.7 11.0 14.2 134
5 4.5 5.2 5.1 2.9 4.3 0.8 4.5 4.4 5.7 4.3 3.6 6.9 34 3.8 5.1
Average value 2.41 2,65 2,16 2,81 2,19 2,77 2,41 241 261 233 2.38 2,22 2,33 2,42 2,49

18
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HOW HAS THE SITUATION REGARDING HUMAN RIGHTS AND FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTIES CHANGED IN UKRAINE
IN THE TWO AND A HALF YEARS SINCE THE EUROMAIDAN??

TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
The situation h
hesituation has 3.5 33 20 5.8 53 16 37 33 37 33 35 3.1 74 23 23
improved
The situation h
€ sttuation has 33.8 24.0 39.2 216 485 226 323 35,0 256 343 40.0 36.7 318 32.7 335

deteriorated
For some human rights
thesituationhas 17.3 229 16.7 8.7 173 137 184 16.5 17.7 20.2 12,5 203 20.7 163 153
improved; for others it has
deteriorated
Nothing h Il

othing has really 28.7 279 24.2 50.2 155 58.1 289 285 30.7 282 27.7 17.2 264 325 30.7
changed
Hard to say 16.7 21.9 17.9 137 134 40 16.7 16.7 223 14.0 16.3 227 137 16.2 182
IN YOUR OPINION, THE SITUATION REGARDING WHICH RIGHTS HAS IMPROVED SINCE EUROMAIDAN? 19
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

The right to life 3.6 42 22 13 7.7 16 3.2 3.9 34 40 3.1 23 5.8 23 34
The right to social security 4.2 1.5 3.2 34 11.0 4.8 4.4 4.0 6.0 3.9 3.1 23 5.8 4.9 2.6
Prohibition of the death

rohibition of the dea 2.4 17 16 0.8 6.7 0.0 25 23 26 26 19 0.8 3.4 26 18
penalty
Prohibition of torture or
inhuman or degrading 5.8 7.7 4.1 1.7 10.1 0.0 5.9 57 5.6 6.8 4.2 23 8.5 5.1 53
treatment or punishment
Prohibition of slaveryand |, 2.1 3.1 0.4 28 0.0 26 20 17 25 25 23 22 24 19
human trafficking
The right to decid

€ rightto decide own 4.8 7.9 338 17 5.2 0.0 53 45 5.8 5.1 36 5.4 45 35 6.3

destiny
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TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Theright to liberty

and physical integrity
(the right to protection
against arbitrary arrest or
detention)

5.1

9.4

34

0.4

5.8

52

5.1

4.7

5.9

4.2

54

7.8

2.8

5.0

Right to fair trial

(the right of access to a
court, procedural rights,
the right to be assisted

by a lawyer and have

legal support, the right

to court procedures in

the native language or
with the assistance of an
interpreter, the right to the
enforcement of judgments)

4.3

6.4

35

55

0.0

4.1

4.5

4.5

4.2

4.2

3.9

54

4.9

3.2

The right to housing

1.9

0.9

0.4

55

2.1

2.6

0.8

0.0

1.8

3.0

The right to respect for
private and family life

3.3

4.0

3.1

4.6

3.1

35

34

35

29

0.8

29

3.8

3.9

Freedom of thought,
conscience and religion

2.0

15.7

7.5

25

4.6

15.9

9.8

8.3

9.3

10.2

6.7

10.1

10.1

8.9

8.7

The right to participate in
cultural life

4.0

7.0

2.8

0.0

3.1

12.7

3.6

44

2.2

5.1

4.0

4.7

4.3

4.2

35

Freedom of expression
and access to information

7.4

8.7

7.1

6.8

6.4

6.3

7.4

7.3

6.3

9.5

4.8

10.1

9.4

6.8

6.3

Freedom of peaceful
assembly and association

5.0

7.5

4.9

0.8

4.3

3.2

5.6

44

3.9

6.4

3.6

7.8

6.7

37

4.5

The right to education

2.7

13

2.6

3.0

4.6

4.8

2.8

2.7

4.5

24

1.7

3.9

2.0

33

24

The right to the highest
attainable standard of
physical and mental
health

1.1

0.8

1.3

1.3

1.2

0.0

14

0.8

13

1.4

0.4

1.6

0.9

1.2

1.0

The right to work, and to
just and decent conditions
of work

1.6

1.1

13

2.1

2.8

0.0

1.6

1.6

2.2

1.3

1.5

23

25

1.6

0.6

20
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TOTAL
%

Center

South

East

Donbas

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Villages

The right to marry, and
equality in marriage

23

2.1

3.8

2.1

3.2

2.6

2.9

1.9

3.1

3.1

1.9

The right to effective
redress (the availability
of the legal machinery for
protection)

1.7

0.9

2.1

6.3

1.8

1.9

3.1

2.0

1.7

Prohibition of
discrimination on any
grounds

2.8

3.6

2.8

3.1

35

23

2.2

34

25

23

3.1

34

The right to own property

2.1

2.1

1.6

1.8

0.0

1.8

23

2.2

24

1.5

2.3

3.1

1.7

1.6

Freedom of elections

3.3

3.2

3.8

3.1

4.8

4.3

24

24

3.6

35

4.7

25

35

35

Prohibition of
imprisonment for debt

0.8

1.5

0.6

0.6

0.0

1.0

0.7

0.2

1.0

0.0

0.4

1.6

0.5

The right to a standard
of living adequate

for the health and well-
being of an individual
and their family,
including food, clothing,
housing, and constant
improvement of the
standard of living

1.6

0.9

0.9

4.6

2.1

0.0

1.6

1.6

1.5

1.8

13

0.8

3.1

1.0

1.0

The right to freedom
of movement and to
choose one’s place of
residence

12.4

23.0

6.0

10.7

12.8

12.0

12.5

12.7

4.7

16.8

10.0

14.0

Prohibition of expulsion
of nationals (exile from
the country)

0.7

0.9

0.6

0.4

0.9

0.0

0.7

0.7

0.4

0.9

0.6

0.8

0.2

0.9

0.8

Other

1.1

0.2

2.8

0.0

0.0

0.0

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.1

1.2

85

0.7

0.5

0.3

Hard to say

59.7

40.4

743

74.3

50.3

58.7

59.2

60.0

60.1

56.1

65.1

69.0

50.1

59.3

62.3

21
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IN YOUR OPINION, THE SITUATION REGARDING WHICH RIGHTS HAS DETERIORATED?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

The right to life

6.8

37

54

8.8

12.3

6.8

7.2

6.4

44

7.9

6.9

7.0

8.2

7.7

53

The right to social security

24.1

31.9

21.9

13.8

26.4

8.2

24.0

24.1

19.7

249

26.5

225

24.2

21.7

255

Prohibition of the death
penalty

2.0

2.3

2.1

55

24

1.6

2.2

2.5

3.9

1.7

25

Prohibition of torture or
inhuman or degrading
treatment or punishment

3.2

1.1

3.8

29

53

2.7

4.2

24

2.1

3.6

34

7.8

4.8

33

Prohibition of slavery and
human trafficking

2.1

25

2.1

2.7

2.6

1.8

0.8

2.6

2.5

3.1

2.8

23

The right to decide own
destiny

4.5

2.2

56

25

6.9

55

5.6

3.6

2.3

53

5.1

6.2

6.9

3.0

25

The right to liberty

and physical integrity
(the right to protection
against arbitrary arrest or
detention)

6.8

4.9

7.5

25

4.1

6.3

7.2

53

8.0

6.0

10.1

6.7

74

22
5.6

Right to fair trial

(the right of access to a
court, procedural rights,
the right to be assisted

by a lawyer and have

legal support, the right

to court procedures in

the native language or
with the assistance of an
interpreter, the right to the
enforcement of judgments)

16.8

17.9

16.7

13.8

19.5

6.8

16.6

17.1

15.9

18.0

15.8

14.7

22.2

12.7

18.0

The right to housing

7.2

4.7

8.2

7.5

9.6

2.7

6.6

7.6

53

8.3

7.1

11.9

6.6

The right to respect for
private and family life

3.0

0.6

23

4.6

6.7

2.7

4.0

2.2

1.7

3.7

29

39

5.6

25

Freedom of thought,
conscience and religion

5.6

3.7

6.3

4.2

7.7

6.8

7.0

4.5

53

5.8

5.6

10.1

6.7

5.8

4.1
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TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
The right to participate in 2.8 28 18 0.4 6.1 2.7 33 24 28 3.1 24 23 26 23 3.7
cultural life
Freedom of expression 5.9 17 6.1 46 123 6.8 64 5.5 5.9 6.1 56 8.5 7.1 6.8 3.9
and access to information
Freedom of peaceful 2.9 26 3.1 08 4.0 4.1 33 26 28 26 34 6.2 3.2 3.0 2.0
assembly and association
The right to education 6.1 2.8 7.0 3.3 10.9 6.8 6.8 5.6 6.8 5.7 6.4 10.1 6.3 7.2 4.4
Theright to the highest
attainable standard of 7.3 6.7 6.9 8.8 6.4 16.4 7.7 7.1 74 7.2 7.4 9.3 8.9 6.6 6.9
physical and mental health
The right to work, and to
just and decent conditions 23.5 30.0 22.2 10.9 253 20.5 237 235 21.0 241 24.9 15.5 19.2 222 28.6
of work
Theri ,
e right to marry, and 1.7 0.7 18 2.1 2.7 2.7 24 1.1 13 17 22 3.1 24 16 13
equality in marriage
The right to effective
redress (the availability
. 6.4 2.8 9.2 3.8 8.3 55 6.2 6.6 4.4 7.2 6.7 13.2 7.8 5.9 4.8
of the legal machinery for
protection)
Prohibition of
discrimination on any 3.0 1.7 34 2.1 4.8 2.7 3.7 2.3 1.7 35 33 4.7 4.1 3.0 2.2
grounds
The right to own property 5.8 8.6 5.0 2.5 6.1 2.7 7.6 4.4 53 55 6.7 4.7 4.5 53 7.5
Freedom of elections 7.7 5.8 8.6 1.7 13.1 4.1 7.3 7.9 6.6 7.4 9.1 8.5 9.9 9.7 4.2
Prohibiti f
Prohibition o 2.3 19 25 0.8 2.9 4.1 2.7 19 15 24 2.7 47 24 2.0 17
imprisonment for debt
The right to a standard of
living adequate for the
health and well-being of
an individual and their
36.1 53.0 319 21.8 29.1 34.2 34.0 37.7 284 36.1 42.6 18.6 34.8 31.3 44.7

family, including food,
clothing, housing, and
constant improvement of
the standard of living

23
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TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
The right to freedom of
movement and to choose 4.5 6.5 3.1 25 4.5 8.2 5.7 34 4.0 5.8 2.7 7.0 5.8 2.6 5.2
one’s place of residence
Prohibition of expulsion
of nationals (exile from the 2.6 2.6 3.1 13 2.1 4.1 33 2.0 3.0 24 2.5 6.2 24 1.5 3.0
country)
Other 1.0 2.1 1.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.1 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.2 0.8
Hard to say 37.3 25.0 47.8 55.2 229 43.8 37.8 36.9 42.2 353 36.1 59.7 324 36.7 359
WHY DO UKRAINIANS APPLY FOR A REFUGEE STATUS IN OTHER COUNTRIES?
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Escaping from poverty 52.3 42.9 56.5 66.0 50.0 49.2 52.1 524 49.6 53.6 524 535 45.4 535 53.7 24
Escape from the
persecution of Ukrainian 10.6 15.4 42 9.5 12.2 234 10.5 10.6 10.0 10.6 11.3 54 14.6 10.3 9.6
authorities
E f

scape from Donbas and 22.6 392 13.1 12.9 165 427 229 225 24.6 232 20.1 7.8 257 28.0 19.2
Crimea
Looking for a better life 58.7 59.3 57.7 60.2 59.6 56.5 57.6 59.8 56.3 594 59.9 54.3 57.3 60.3 58.0
Other 0.9 1.3 1.1 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.0 0.8 0.6 1.2 0.7 2.3 0.8 0.2 1.4
Hard to say 7.6 9.1 8.6 54 4.1 10.5 8.1 7.1 7.1 6.8 9.2 21.7 53 7.3 6.6
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IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - DRUG ADDICTS

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Definitely, their rights 27.3 19.7 26.5 353 31.7 347 283 26.4 24.2 27.1 29.9 188 315 28.9 21.1
are to be restricted
Under certain

i t thei
cireumstances thelr 38.6 385 42.1 36.9 37.6 25.8 38.7 385 422 36.9 383 336 36.4 38.4 427
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not 22.7 31.0 14.0 220 24.6 315 224 23.1 224 25.0 19.5 156 19.9 26.0 24.2
be restricted
Hard to say 11.4 10.8 174 538 6.1 8.0 106 12,0 112 11.0 123 320 122 6.7 12,0
IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - EX-PRISONERS

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Definitely, theirrightsare |, 145 13.9 23.7 17.5 306 15.8 17.9 17.7 17.2 15.9 10.1 21.7 19.2 10.0
to be restricted
Under certain

i t thei
circumstances their 38.8 383 409 44.8 380 202 40.1 37.7 M6 37.8 38.1 27.9 36.8 35.9 46.5
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall

o, their rights shall not 32.1 36.1 24.7 26.6 39.4 452 322 322 28.7 333 332 27.1 289 38.2 31.1
be restricted
Hard to say 12.1 1.1 205 49 5.1 40 1.9 122 12,0 117 128 34.9 126 6.7 124

25
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IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - MEMBERS OF THE LGBT COMMUNITYU

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Definitely, theirrightsare |, o 154 213 234 26.9 129 216 19.7 153 205 25.1 14.0 227 19.7 17.2
to be restricted
Under certain

: hei
clrcumstances their 26.3 333 215 28.0 22.1 33.1 28.0 24.9 28.0 25.4 263 14.0 26.9 29.0 27.0
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not

o, thelr rights shafl no 37.5 37.2 356 39.8 416 33.1 348 39.7 402 39.3 324 388 36.7 386 39.3
be restricted
Hard to say 15.6 14.1 216 8.8 9.4 20.9 156 15.7 165 148 16.2 332 137 12.7 165
IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - UNEMPLOYED PEOPLE

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
26

Definitely, their right

ennitely, theirrights are 3.4 47 29 42 20 32 29 338 29 3.7 33 16 47 36 1.1
to be restricted
Under certain
circumstances their 15.3 238 96 192 133 9.7 175 135 17.8 16.1 119 7.0 175 17.0 145
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not

o, thelrrigits shafl no 69.0 60.7 68.5 69.9 77.5 79.0 67.5 70.2 66.6 69.0 71.2 574 65.9 71.8 72.1
be restricted
Hard to say 12.3 108 19.0 6.7 7.2 8.1 12,1 12,5 12.7 112 136 34.0 1.9 7.6 123
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IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - ROMA

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Definitely, theirrightsare | . 8.8 11.0 8.0 15 36.3 12.9 108 1.2 12,1 115 10.1 112 13.9 75
to be restricted
Under certain

i t thei
cireumstances thelr 35.1 31.0 37.8 454 37.9 9.7 36.7 338 353 346 357 27.1 37.1 32.1 383
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not

0. thelr rights shafl no 37.4 442 29.7 34.9 402 476 35.0 39.4 34.7 39.4 36,5 27.9 36.7 416 38.2
be restricted
Hard to say 15.8 16.0 215 17 104 6.4 154 16.0 18.8 13.9 16.3 34.9 15.0 124 16.0
IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - HOMELESS PEOPLE

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
27

Definitely, their right

ennitely, theirrights are 8.9 5.4 49 184 7.9 315 8.9 8.9 6.5 10.0 9.1 3.1 132 108 33
to be restricted
Under certain
circumstances their 24.4 323 19.9 335 19.3 13.7 26.7 224 24.2 256 225 19.4 28.9 233 235
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not 50.4 498 51.8 34,7 61.9 38.7 489 51.7 528 49.9 49.1 388 446 52.4 56.8
be restricted
Hard to say 16.3 12,5 234 134 10.9 16.1 15.5 17.0 16.5 145 193 38.7 133 135 16.4




28

IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? -
PEOPLE WITH CERTAIN POLITICAL OPINIONS (E.G. THOSE SUPPORTING THE RUSSIAN MILITARY AGGRESSION])

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Definitely, theirrightsare |, , 27.7 327 12,5 137 40 237 23.0 224 23.1 246 225 233 18.7 26.5
to be restricted
Under certain
circumstances their S) 28.6 24.8 354 24.1 282 29.7 25.0 27.4 27.3 269 17.1 269 279 29.0
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not 32,5 33.1 193 342 465 56.5 313 33.7 323 33.9 304 248 352 39.9 26.6
be restricted
Hard to say 16.9 106 232 17.9 157 13 153 183 17.9 15.7 18.1 356 146 135 17.9
IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? - OLIGARCHS
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . . 28
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Definitely, theirrightsare | , 333 29.1 16.2 24.9 0.8 27.2 25.1 23.0 275 263 36.0 26.9 22.1 26.5
to be restricted
Under certain

i t thei
circumstances their 26.6 26.0 30.7 25.7 234 185 27.7 258 27.3 25.9 273 125 23.7 27.1 30.8
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not

o, thelrrights shafl no 31.2 29.9 16.8 419 406 66.2 28.9 330 33.0 30.9 30.1 195 325 40.0 253
be restricted
Hard to say 16.1 10.8 23.4 16.2 .1 145 16.2 16.1 16.7 15.7 16.3 320 16.9 108 17.4
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IN YOUR OPINION, SHOULD THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL GROUPS BE RESTRICTED? -
INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS FROM DONBAS

TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Definitely, their right

eninitely, their rights are 3.8 5.8 33 25 4.1 0.0 36 3.9 35 3.7 42 3.1 5.7 20 3.0
to be restricted
Under certain
circumstances their 17.9 243 139 175 19.0 9.7 18.8 17.2 193 19.4 143 8.5 214 17.7 169
rights may be somewhat
restricted
No, their rights shall not

o, theirrights shafl no 63.6 59.1 59.0 70.4 67.0 85.5 63.6 63.7 60.8 63.5 66.4 51.2 58.4 716 64.3
be restricted
Hard to say 14.7 10.8 23.8 9.6 99 4.8 14.0 15.2 16.4 134 15.1 37.2 14.5 8.7 15.8
DO YOU BELIEVE DISCRIMINATION TO BE A SERIOUS PROBLEM IN THE UKRAINIAN SOCIETY?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . . 29
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Yes, a very serious one 14.4 12.1 16.5 11.6 12.9 234 14.3 14.6 13.2 15.3 14.2 20.9 15.3 144 12.2
Generally, it is, but there
are some more important 40.5 344 46.2 42.7 434 21.8 37.6 429 38.8 41.3 40.7 37.2 46.2 413 37.1
issues
No, iti |
a:’al'lt is not a problem 28.2 31.2 20.2 295 322 44.4 31.8 253 30.7 28.0 26.4 147 26.1 29.7 326
Hard to say 16.9 223 17.1 16.2 114 10.5 16.3 17.2 17.3 154 18.7 27.1 12.5 14.7 18.1




ON WHICH GROUNDS DO PEOPLE USUALLY EXPERIENCE DISCRIMINATION IN UKRAINE?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOOZAL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1‘;?;9 3%?; 4 Agilsdse:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Age 39.7 42.1 45.9 27.4 38.3 22.6 39.9 394 33.0 393 459 357 43.8 41.5 373
Sex 22.0 238 254 13.7 21.6 12.1 22.1 21.9 21.0 23.1 20.9 16.3 27.9 23.0 18.8
Place of residence 8.9 7.6 9.0 7.9 11.7 6.5 10.3 7.7 9.2 9.5 7.7 9.3 129 7.7 6.6
IDP status 14.6 11.0 13.1 154 16.0 331 144 14.7 14.5 154 13.6 17.1 17.3 16.8 9.3
Ethnic origin 17.0 15.1 18.9 16.2 213 3.2 17.7 16.5 18.7 17.5 14.8 20.9 21.4 14.5 159
Marital status 5.1 8.0 4.6 2.1 4.8 1.6 54 4.8 4.7 55 4.7 8.5 6.8 4.8 3.6
Religious beliefs 11.7 16.4 9.6 5.8 12.2 13.7 11.5 11.8 11.2 12.7 10.6 11.6 133 11.5 11.1
Sexual orientation 24.9 15.6 334 124 34.3 12.1 25.2 24.8 31.2 25.1 19.5 31.8 279 26.2 20.2
Disability 32.1 30.5 373 15.8 325 39.5 30.9 33.0 29.5 35.1 29.2 36.4 34.0 34.5 28.4
Health status 24.8 24.2 28.0 16.6 249 25.0 23.6 258 18.7 25.2 29.4 233 29.2 229 24.4
30 Political beliefs 20.4 14.0 20.6 18.3 31.2 17.7 22.3 18.9 19.6 214 19.7 194 23.0 20.8 18.5 30

Property status 20.3 19.4 223 154 26.4 3.2 20.6 20.1 19.6 20.7 20.3 21.7 20.1 18.2 21.8
Citizenship 8.3 7.1 6.6 11.6 9.9 11.3 8.0 8.4 9.2 8.8 6.6 7.8 9.1 7.6 8.0
Other (please specify) 0.6 04 0.6 04 1.0 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.2 1.6 13 0.3 0.2
Nobody experiences

discrimination in Ukraine 11.9 16.0 54 23.2 5.6 29.0 134 10.7 124 123 11.0 39 8.9 12.6 16.1
Hard to say 17.2 15.8 17.0 224 17.0 14.5 15.9 18.3 19.1 15.7 17.9 27.9 14.6 13.6 18.9
HAVE YOU PERSONALLY ENCOUNTERED ANY CASES OF DISCRIMINATION?

TOOZAL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1‘;?;9 31(\)?; 4 Agilsdse:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Yes, quite often 5.5 2.0 9.9 29 53 1.6 5.9 5.2 3.9 6.4 5.6 13.2 74 4.2 3.6
Yes, occasionally 27.6 19.1 40.6 14.1 274 18.5 279 274 226 28.0 31.5 395 26.4 26.5 26.6
No 53.9 69.9 311 69.3 56.1 76.6 55.0 53.0 59.6 54.1 48.7 233 56.0 57.9 57.0
Hard to say 129 8.9 18.4 13.7 11.2 3.2 11.2 14.4 139 11.5 14.2 24.0 10.1 11.3 12.8




THE GROUP OF YOUNG MEN ATTACKED A ROMA SETTLEMENT NEAR LVIV ON JUNE 24, 2018, KILLING ONE PERSON
AND INJURING SEVERAL. WHAT IS YOUR ATTITUDE TO THE SITUATION?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Itis a hard crime and
trat h tob

perpetrators have to be 51.8 453 46.9 64.1 56.3 78.0 44.6 57.6 51.4 50.6 543 38.1 588 59.6 445
punished with all legal
severity possible
Itis a crime which has to
b ished, but b

€ puinished, bu maybe 315 302 375 249 308 12.1 348 28.7 316 324 29.8 33.9 29.1 297 353
the Roma behaviour
provoked these actions
The boys did the right
thing. The murder was a 5.4 6.3 6.4 33 4.6 1.1 7.2 4.0 6.0 6.3 35 4.2 33 34 5.6
regrettable accident
Hard to say 11.3 18.2 9.2 7.7 8.3 8.8 13.4 9.7 11.0 10.8 123 23.7 8.8 7.2 14.6

31 31

NOWADAYS PEOPLE ARE SOMETIMES ENCOURAGED TO ADMINISTER JUSTICE THEMSELVES
SO THAT CRIMINALS ARE NOT LEFT UNPUNISHED. WHAT IS YOUR VIEW ON THIS?

EOPAL West Center South East Donbas Men Women gos G B

% 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

I find mob law
unacceptable under no 52.2 61.5 46.0 46.5 54.1 50.8 46.7 56.6 54.7 48.2 56.4 313 52.0 584 52.1
circumstances

Generally, mob law is
unacceptable, but in some 35.5 26.6 36.8 44.8 36.0 47.6 38.5 33.1 335 384 325 32.0 38.5 337 337
cases it may be justified

| believe that in our case
mob law is the only way to 12.3 11.9 17.2 8.7 9.9 1.6 14.8 10.3 11.8 134 111 36.7 9.5 7.9 14.2
punish offenders




IN YOUR OPINION, CAN ONE JUSTIFY CRIMES COMMITTED THROUGHOUT MILITARY ACTION BY MEMBERS OF THE UKRAINIAN
ARMED FORCES AND VOLUNTEER BATTALION COMBATANTS?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Definitely not - law is law,
dcri havetob
and crimes have to be 44.6 323 444 46.5 59.1 484 399 483 446 443 450 318 463 53.0 39.5

prosecuted with all due
severity

As a rule, no. At the same
time, the extraordinary
circumstances at war
have to be taken into 14.1 19.0 9.7 12.0 13.7 23.4 15.5 13.0 13.8 14.2 14.3 7.8 16.7 14.8 129
account as mitigating
circumstances in
application of the law

If no serious
consequences resulted
from this (death or

32 disability), the crimes
committed throughout
military action have
to be treated with
understanding

9.4 7.6 10.6 129 84 6.5 11.9 73 83 10.8 8.0 13.2 9.1 6.8 9.3 32

War is war. Anything
can happen in these 19.8 19.7 24.6 21.6 114 16.1 229 17.2 19.9 18.9 21.0 24.0 17.8 18.3 22.1
circumstances

Hard to say 12.1 214 10.7 7.0 74 5.6 9.8 14.2 134 11.8 11.7 23.2 10.1 7.1 16.2
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IN YOUR OPINION, CAN TORTURE OF ENEMY COMBATANTS BE JUSTIFIED DURING MILITARY ENGAGEMENTS?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 18-29 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

No, itis forbidden by law 36.2 379 274 351 45.8 50.8 32.2 39.7 36.8 36.0 36.2 24.8 39.6 44.6 30.2
No, it tradict

o1t contradicts 35.2 19.0 4722 314 44.0 17.7 337 36.2 35.1 355 346 411 36.6 3338 345
principles of humanism
Yes, the ends justify the
means, if one has to 8.6 8.0 8.9 14.6 4.6 9.7 11.4 6.3 7.6 9.4 8.0 7.8 8.1 6.4 8.7
obtain information
Yes, since it is adequate
response to identical 7.4 9.7 6.6 10.0 46 5.6 9.8 54 74 7.4 73 7.8 8.1 5.6 8.6
actions by the enemy
Hard to say 17.2 279 14.6 10.5 11.6 16.1 16.5 17.8 17.0 17.0 17.7 26.4 11.6 13.8 229
WHAT IS CURRENTLY THE MOST EFFECTIVE WAY TO SEEK REDRESS IN UKRAINE?

33
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

A li h

ppealing to the 7.6 7.2 66 8.3 1.2 16 73 78 8.1 8.0 6.4 16 1.2 8.0 6.0
President
Appealing to court 21.1 30.7 15.0 224 16.0 274 19.8 22.1 234 219 17.9 6.2 21.8 24.5 20.9
A ling to th

ppeating fo the 15.1 17.5 13.0 2238 107 153 14.0 16.0 17.3 15.9 1.8 54 15.0 162 16.1
Prosecutor’s office
Contacting the police 18.1 21.6 14.3 26.6 1.4 29.8 18.1 18.2 213 18.2 15.3 6.2 19.5 17.7 20.6
Appealing to an elected

fficial (@ Member of
° ‘.:Ia (a Member o . 4.0 4.1 3.0 3.3 53 5.6 4.1 3.8 2.8 3.7 54 3.1 53 4.4 2.9
Parliament or a local council
member)
A ling to local

ppealing tofoca 6.8 9.1 49 4.1 6.9 12.1 64 7.0 6.1 6.8 73 16 6.6 68 78

authorities
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TOTAL
%

West

Center

South

East

Donbas

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Appealing to a particular
Ministry (Ministry of
Justice of Ukraine, Ministry
of Education, Ministry of
Health of Ukraine, etc.)

3.6

6.1

0.8

4.6

56

34

3.8

33

3.8

3.7

0.0

4.7

5.1

24

Appealing to a party
office

1.7

2.2

0.9

0.4

2.8

3.2

1.9

2.6

0.8

23

20

Appealing to the
Ukrainian Parliament
Commissioner for Human
Rights

5.9

8.0

5.0

6.6

5.6

0.8

6.1

5.6

6.1

6.1

52

6.2

85

4.5

5.7

Contacting non-
governmental human
rights organizations

6.3

84

6.0

29

7.1

3.2

5.8

6.8

53

7.3

56

124

7.6

4.5

6.5

Appealing to mass media

23.1

19.0

30.1

15.4

211

22.6

23.8

225

24.8

24.3

19.7

28.7

211

241

224

Appealing to international
organizations

13.4

14.5

18.4

10.8

7.6

4.0

14.5

124

12.0

14.5

129

20.9

12.3

12.7

13.5

34

Appealing to the
European Court of Human
Rights

18.6

20.3

229

21.2

10.9

6.5

20.6

16.9

17.7

20.5

16.3

27.1

21.6

15.1

18.2

Asking your family for
help, looking for useful
contacts

4.3

7.8

33

4.6

23

0.8

52

3.6

4.7

4.3

4.0

3.1

59

4.1

3.8

Appealing to a party
office

15.0

21.2

14.6

7.5

10.7

18.5

154

14.6

15.2

16.3

12.7

10.1

13.7

13.9

17.9

Appealing to a lawyer,
the free legal aid system

8.1

9.9

4.7

8.7

7.6

20.2

84

7.9

9.8

8.4

6.3

3.1

6.3

8.9

10.1

Paying a bribe, or using a
similar method to resolve
the matter

9.9

8.2

10.4

14.9

10.2

3.2

10.6

9.2

10.2

10.0

94

10.9

7.1

Organizing rallies,
demonstrations, strikes
(small protests, hunger
strikes, etc.)

7.7

3.2

83

2.0

21.8

8.9

6.7

7.9

8.5

6.3

10.1

74

8.8

6.9
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TOOZAL West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1’;?;9 32?; 4 Agiﬁ_‘se:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Through one’s own
actions, using a weapon if 8.7 9.7 14.0 33 3.6 0.8 12.0 59 9.8 9.3 6.6 14.0 6.6 6.1 11.4
necessary
Other (what?) 0.8 0.4 1.7 0.4 0.3 0.0 1.1 0.5 0.6 0.8 1.0 3.1 1.3 0.3 0.6
:: f:::;::te;:,r:r?g°h‘:;ays 23.0 158 22.1 303 282 2822 21.1 246 17.5 200 325 24.0 233 215 238
Hard to say 13.7 15.2 14.9 11.6 10.9 12.9 12.5 14.6 15.2 13.0 13.4 24.8 12.3 12.1 12.5
HAVE YOUR RIGHTS (OR THE RIGHTS OF YOUR FAMILY/FRIENDS) EVER BEEN VIOLATED?

TOOI’AL West Center | South East Donbas Men Women 12?;9 Bg?se a Agilf':‘se:nd Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Yes, regularly 7.3 2.6 13.8 7.5 3.8 1.6 7.0 7.5 3.9 8.2 8.7 14.0 7.0 53 6.9
Yes, occasionally 245 10.6 37.0 20.7 27.2 13.7 25.1 24.0 21.8 255 253 34.1 24.7 21.8 245
Yes, once or twice 13.1 19.6 10.7 5.8 14.5 8.1 12.8 13.3 12.7 135 12.7 11.6 13.1 144 12.7 35
Never 40.1 61.0 17.0 41.1 41.6 72.6 40.4 39.9 431 39.5 38.5 11.6 40.6 459 42.8
Hard to say 15.0 6.2 21.5 24.9 129 4.0 14.7 15.3 18.5 13.3 14.8 28.7 14.6 12.6 13.1

WHICH RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED IN THE LAST TWO YEARS?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER. PERCENTAGE OF INDIVIDUALS, WHOSE RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED OR WHO HARD TO SAY ON THIS. THE ANSWERS FOR DONBAS REGION IS NOT PRESENTED
DUE TO THE SMALL NUMBER OF REGIONAL-SAMPLES ON THIS QUESTION

Age Age Age 55 and . . .
0,
TOTAL % West Center South East Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion Villages
The right to life 1.4 3.0 0.9 0.0 2.0 1.0 1.6 1.6 1.7 0.6 0.0 0.8 1.8 2.2
The right to social security 16.3 20.5 14.8 11.7 15.7 16.0 16.5 12.5 17.0 18.1 7.9 10.9 223 13.2
Prohibiti fth h

rohibition of the deat 1.1 18 0.5 0.0 3.0 08 13 04 15 0.9 0.0 15 15 09
penalty in peacetime
Prohibition of torture or
inhuman or degrading 1.5 0.6 1.4 0.0 4.1 0.8 2.1 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.6 3.0 1.2 0.6
treatment or punishment
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TOTAL %

West

Center

South

East

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Villages

Prohibition of slavery and
human trafficking

13

3.0

0.5

0.0

3.0

14

1.1

1.6

1.5

0.6

0.0

1.1

13

The right to decide own
destiny

29

3.6

2.6

0.0

5.6

25

33

2.0

3.7

25

34

2.6

0.6

Theright to liberty

and physical integrity
(the right to protection
against arbitrary arrest or
detention)

6.1

7.2

4.9

5.1

10.2

7.0

54

6.3

7.7

34

35

7.9

5.0

6.0

Right to fair trial (the

right of access to a court,
procedural rights, the right
to be assisted by a lawyer
and have legal support, the
right to court procedures
in the native language or
with the assistance of an
interpreter, the right to the
enforcement of judgments)

10.4

7.8

8.0

9.1

10.5

10.4

10.6

9.5

10.5

9.8

10.3

The right to housing

4.2

24

4.2

0.0

6.6

4.5

3.8

4.7

5.0

2.1

53

34

7.3

1.3

The right to respect for
private and family life

3.3

7.8

23

3.6

29

3.6

2.0

4.0

3.1

2.6

3.0

3.2

34

Freedom of thought,
conscience and religion

3.6

10.8

24

0.7

3.0

3.9

34

59

35

2.1

53

4.5

44

The right to participate in
cultural life

0.9

24

0.7

0.0

1.2

0.7

0.4

1.0

1.2

0.0

0.8

0.9

Freedom of expression
and access to information

5.5

9.6

52

2.2

6.1

55

55

6.3

6.0

4.3

7.9

53

5.0

4.7

Freedom of peaceful
assembly and association

1.1

1.8

0.5

0.0

3.0

1.8

0.5

2.7

0.8

0.3

0.0

1.5

1.3

The right to education

3.3

4.2

33

2.2

3.6

35

3.1

55

2.7

25

53

34

3.8

25

The right to the highest
attainable standard of
physical and mental
health

3.7

3.6

3.8

6.6

1.5

29

44

23

4.0

4.3

35

23

44

3.1

36
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TOTAL %

West

Center

South

East

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

The right to work, and to
just and decent conditions
of work

17.5

20.5

17.5

14.6

18.3

17.5

17.5

20.8

15.3

8.8

18.5

17.6

The right to marry, and
equality in marriage

0.6

0.0

0.3

0.0

2.0

0.6

0.7

0.8

1.0

0.0

0.0

0.4

0.0

The right to effective
remedy (the availability
of the legal machinery for
protection)

3.4

1.8

4.7

2.2

2.0

5.1

2.0

2.0

44

2.8

44

3.8

3.2

25

Prohibition of
discrimination on any
grounds

3.2

7.2

24

3.6

2.7

3.6

35

33

2.8

44

23

35

34

The right to own property

4.1

6.6

33

44

3.6

3.7

4.2

35

35

55

35

3.0

5.6

2.8

Freedom of elections

3.9

24

4.9

3.6

3.0

3.9

3.8

23

4.8

37

6.1

4.5

2.1

5.0

Prohibition of
imprisonment for debt

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

The right to a standard of
living adequate for the
health and well-being of
an individual and their
family, including food,
clothing, housing, and
constant improvement of
the standard of living

27.9

28.9

29.1

24.8

26.9

26.5

29.2

17.2

29.1

34.7

16.7

23.8

27.3

33.2

The right to freedom of
movement and to choose
one’s place of residence

1.1

1.8

0.5

0.0

25

1.6

0.7

0.8

1.5

0.6

1.8

1.1

0.6

Prohibition of expulsion
of nationals (exile from the
country)

0.1

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.0

0.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Other (what?)

3.0

12.0

0.9

5.1

0.5

35

2.6

2.7

29

34

0.9

4.2

2.6

3.1

Hard to say

36.5

6.6

46.2

504

28.4

384

35.1

46.9

32.6

34.7

61.4

33.2

317

34.5

37
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HAVE YOU (OR YOUR FAMILY/FRIENDS) EXPERIENCED ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 18-29 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Arbitrary detention 4.5 2.1 7.2 2.1 5.9 0.0 5.7 3.4 5.1 5.1 2.8 7.8 2.1 43 5.0
Unwarranted search 3.2 1.7 49 0.8 4.6 0.0 4.8 1.8 29 3.8 2.5 54 2.3 3.5 2.7
Pat-down and search of
personal belongings by a 6.4 34 10.4 4.2 6.7 0.0 2.0 4.1 9.0 6.7 35 16.3 53 4.7 5.9
police patrol in the street
Unjustified use of forceby | 5 28 49 33 28 0.0 46 25 43 35 26 7.0 23 3.4 3.7
the police
Receiving threats after
cee e . 3.6 3.8 49 0.4 4.1 0.0 49 25 4.1 4.0 25 7.8 4.0 2.1 3.5
criticizing the authorities
Discrimination f
iscrimination for any 5.8 7.9 5.9 17 6.2 24 7.0 48 6.3 5.7 54 109 6.4 63 40
reason
Violation of the right to
freedom of religion and 1.7 2.1 2.2 0.0 1.5 0.8 1.9 15 1.2 2.0 1.6 5.4 1.5 1.2 1.4
confession
Prohibiti f ful
ronibition ot peacetu 2.4 38 22 0.4 28 0.0 22 25 25 23 25 0.8 32 2.1 26
assembly
ial of licati
Denial of an applicationto |, o 0.9 0.4 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.9 0.6 0.4 12 0.4 0.0 13 0.6 08
register an NGO
Sexual abuse 0.6 1.7 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.5 1.6 0.2 1.1 0.3
Physical ish i
ysical punishment in 2.5 4.1 23 17 15 0.8 17 3.1 35 23 19 3.9 17 23 3.0
the family
Disclosure of private
. . 3.1 3.8 3.6 0.8 3.6 0.0 34 2.9 3.1 3.8 1.9 3.9 45 2.3 2.1
medical information
Denial of information by
public authorities after a 5.2 7.9 6.2 04 33 24 6.5 4.1 43 7.1 2.8 7.0 55 3.8 5.9
request for information
Confiscati f privat
onfiscation of private 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.0 03 0.0 08 0.6 0.8 0.8 05 0.8 0.6 03 12
property for public needs
Failure t i |
atlure o recelve satary 13.0 139 159 9.6 123 16 136 125 133 14.8 9.8 17.8 123 11.0 14.0

payments

38
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TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Restriction on the right to
read certain books, watch 4.4 1.1 6.5 1.7 8.0 4.8 4.1 49 47 35 8.5 4.9 4.6 2.7
certain films, etc.
Other (what?) 1.4 0.9 1.7 29 0.8 1.2 1.5 0.6 1.7 1.4 1.6 2.6 0.3 1.5
No, my family/friends
and | have not had such 68.1 68.4 60.5 81.7 65.8 64.9 70.8 67.5 64.8 743 55.0 67.9 70.9 69.7
experiences
IF YOUR RIGHTS (OR THE RIGHTS OF YOUR FAMILY/FRIENDS) WERE VIOLATED, DID YOU TRY TO PROTECT THEM?
PERCENT OF INDIVIDUALS, WHOSE RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED. THE ANSWERS FOR DONBAS REGION IS NOT PRESENTED DUE TO THE SMALL NUMBER OF REGIONAL-SAMPLES ON THIS QUESTION.
Age Age Age 55 and . . .
0,
TOTAL % West Center South East Men Women 1820 3054 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion Villages
ves, and in most cases| 15.3 17.0 14.5 8.9 13.0 17.5 135 18.7 17.7 9.1 14.3 164 15.2 14.9
succeeded
Yes, but in most cases | 39
failed 29.8 341 32.8 17.7 22.0 28.2 31.0 214 343 28.7 39.0 30.0 29.3 249
No, I didn’t even try 54.9 48.9 52.7 734 65.0 54.3 55.5 59.9 48.0 62.2 46.7 53.6 55.5 60.2

IF YOU TRIED TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS, WHICH MEANS DID YOU USE?

PERCENT OF INDIVIDUALS, WHOSE RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED. RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER. PERCENTAGE OF INDIVIDUALS, WHOSE RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED OR AND WHO TRY
TO PROTECT THEIR RIGHTS. THE ANSWERS FOR DONBAS REGION IS NOT PRESENTED DUE TO THE SMALL NUMBER OF REGIONAL-SAMPLES ON THIS QUESTION

Age Age Age 55 and . . .
0,
TOTAL % West South East Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion Villages
A .

ppealing to the 3.4 22 0.0 1.8 35 3.4 29 33 41 7.9 22 0.9 45
President
Appealing to court 19.7 16.7 11.1 14.5 18.0 21.2 13.0 20.0 23.7 10.5 9.8 34.2 15.3
Appealing to the 10.0 7.8 56 12.7 11.0 9.1 10.1 107 8.2 53 12.0 9.4 9.0
Prosecutor’s office
Contacting the police 19.7 13.3 22.2 16.4 16.9 22.1 23.2 18.6 19.6 21.1 17.4 214 189




40

TOTAL %

West

South

East

Men

Women

Age
18-29

Age
30-54

Age 55 and
older

Kyiv

Oblasts

Raion

Villages

Appealing to an elected
official (a Member of
Parliament or a local council
member)

5.5

5.6

0.0

3.6

6.4

4.8

4.3

6.0

5.2

10.5

54

4.3

54

Appealing to local
authorities

15.7

13.3

14.5

15.1

16.3

14.5

14.0

20.6

184

18.5

12.0

16.2

Appealing to a particular
Ministry (Ministry of
Justice of Ukraine, Ministry
of Education, Ministry of
Health of Ukraine, etc.)

4.7

44

0.0

7.3

7.0

29

14

5.6

52

2.6

6.5

6.0

2.7

Appealing to a party
office

1.6

1.1

0.0

1.8

23

1.0

2.9

2.6

1.1

1.7

0.9

Appealing to the
Ukrainian Parliament
Commissioner for Human
Rights

2.6

2.2

0.0

0.0

29

24

14

5.2

0.0

2.2

2.6

1.8

Contacting non-
governmental human
rights organizations

3.1

44

5.6

0.0

4.1

24

4.3

3.3

2.1

53

6.5

0.9

2.7

Appealing to mass media

9.4

144

0.0

9.1

9.3

9.6

9.3

8.2

53

14.1

5.1

Appealing to international
organizations

2.1

5.6

0.0

1.8

29

14

0.0

23

3.1

0.0

33

0.9

3.6

Appealing to the
European Court of Human
Rights

1.3

2.2

0.0

0.0

2.3

0.5

0.0

2.1

0.0

2.2

0.0

1.8

Asking your family for
help, looking for useful
contacts

1.3

1.1

0.0

1.8

0.6

1.9

0.0

0.0

2.2

26

0.0

Appealing to a party
office

234

35.6

27.8

218

28.5

18.8

18.8

26.0

20.6

13.2

23.9

22.2

29.7

Appealing to a lawyer, the
free legal aid system

18.1

10.0

333

16.4

19.8

16.3

10.1

214

16.5

53

7.6

29.1

18.9

40
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Age Age Age 55 and . . .
)
TOTAL % West South East Men Women 1820 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion Villages
Paying a bribe, or using a

similar method to resolve 9.7 10.0 5.6 7.3 9.9 9.6 7.2 11.6 7.2 18.4 10.9 7.7 2.0
the matter

Organizing rallies,

demonstrations, strikes

3.1 4.4 0.0 3.6 5.2 1.4 4.3 3.7 1.0 0.0 54 1.7 3.6

(small protests, hunger

strikes, etc.)
Through one’s own

actions, using a weapon if 8.1 15.6 0.0 55 14.5 29 13.0 8.8 3.1 7.9 7.6 34 14.4
necessary

Other (what?) 1.8 2.2 5.6 1.8 2.3 1.4 4.3 1.9 0.0 2.6 0.0 2.6 2.7
In fact, th

nfact, there are o ways 3.7 0.0 56 9.1 4.1 34 14 33 6.2 53 43 43 18
to protect one’s rights

Hard to say 18.4 2.2 5.6 12.7 19.2 17.8 14.5 17.7 22.7 36.8 17.4 14.5 135

WHY DID YOU REFRAIN FROM TRYING TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS?

41

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER. PERCENTAGE OF INDIVIDUALS, WHOSE RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED. THE ANSWERS FOR DONBAS REGION IS NOT PRESENTED DUE TO THE SMALL NUMBER

OF REGIONAL-SAMPLES ON THIS QUESTION

Age Age Age 55 . q .

0,

TOTAL % West Center South East Men Women 1829 30.54 | and older Kyiv Oblasts Raion Villages
I do not know how to do it 9.7 9.7 2.0 2.9 149 79 11.2 12.6 9.3 8.3 11.3 9.0 11.0 7.6
Ih

fofi‘;e no money to pay 20.1 5.7 232 232 284 196 20.7 145 2122 224 21.1 15.8 19.0 209
I have no time to spare 5.4 2.8 4.6 4.3 11.3 6.7 4.4 8.2 5.1 4.1 5.6 5.1 7.1 4.6
I consider it a waste of

time and effort - nothing 39.5 38.1 36.5 49.3 44.0 37.7 40.9 384 35.0 46.5 394 373 43.8 38.8
will happen anyways

Other (what?) 2.3 1.7 3.3 0.0 1.4 2.0 24 3.8 1.4 2.5 5.6 1.7 33 0.8
Hard to say 36.0 50.0 36.0 27.5 234 39.2 333 35.2 40.7 29.9 35.2 43.5 26.7 38.8
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DO YOU KNOW ABOUT THE OPPORTUNITY TO RECEIVE FREE LEGAL AID FROM THE STATE?

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Yes, | know where
A 24,5 10.6 37.0 20.7 27.2 13.7 251 24.0 21.8 255 253 34.1 24.7 21.8 24.5
I can getit
Yes, | did hear about that,
but | do not know where 13.1 19.6 10.7 5.8 14.5 8.1 12.8 13.3 12.7 13.5 12.7 11.6 13.1 14.4 12.7
or how to get it
No, I k thi
O HEnownothing 15.0 6.2 215 24.9 12,9 40 14.7 153 18.5 133 148 287 146 126 13.1
about it
HAVE YOU EVER USED SERVICES OF A LAWYER FROM THE FREE LEGAL AID SYSTEM?
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30.54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
Yes 10.3 5.2 12.3 11.7 9.9 194 9.7 10.7 7.3 11.9 10.1 14.0 6.3 13.0 9.0
No 89.7 94.8 87.7 88.3 90.1 80.6 90.3 89.3 92.7 88.1 89.9 86.0 93.7 87.0 91.0 L2
IF YOU APPLIED TO THE FREE LEGAL AID, WHICH LEGAL SERVICES DID YOU RECEIVE?
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Legal consultation 20.1 5.7 23.2 23.2 284 19.6 20.7 14.5 21.2 224 211 15.8 19.0 20.9 2.9
Attorney's assistant 5.4 2.8 4.6 4.3 1.3 6.7 44 8.2 5.1 4.1 5.6 5.1 7.1 4.6 14
R -
t:aplresentatlon in court 20.1 5.7 23.2 23.2 28.4 19.6 20.7 14.5 21.2 22.4 21.1 15.8 19.0 20.9 2.9
Other 5.4 2.8 4.6 43 11.3 6.7 4.4 8.2 5.1 4.1 5.6 5.1 7.1 4.6 1.4
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IF YOU HAVE EVER RECEIVED FREE LEGAL AID - ARE YOU SATISFIED WITH IT OR NOT?

PERCENTAGE OF INDIVIDUALS, WHO RECEIVED FREE LEGAL AID

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 18-29 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Yes 59.0 571 523 50.0 66.7 83.3 51.7 65.0 52.8 63.1 55.2 333 50.0 66.3 61.7
No 41.0 429 47.7 50.0 333 16.7 48.3 35.0 47.2 36.9 44.8 66.7 50.0 33.7 38.3
DO YOU KNOW ANYTHING ABOUT THE WORK OF THE UKRAINIAN PARLIAMENT COMMISSIONER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
(OMBUDSMAN)?
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Yes, | know about it 16.3 14.1 224 13.0 11.0 14.5 16.1 16.4 15.8 17.3 15.2 15.6 17.5 15.9 16.8
I have heard about it 39.5 48.0 36.2 35.6 36.7 379 39.5 39.6 37.3 40.2 40.2 28.1 33.8 38.7 46.2
| know nothing about it 26.0 22.7 22.2 31.4 29.2 40.3 26.5 25.5 28.3 25.1 253 21.1 29.2 279 22.5
| did not even know that 18.2 15.2 19.2 20.0 23.1 73 17.9 185 186 17.4 19.3 352 19.5 17.5 14.5
someone like that exists
WHAT IS YOUR SOURCE OF INFORMATION ABOUT HUMAN RIGHTS, HOW THEY ARE UPHELD, AND MEANS OF REDRESS?
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages
From TV programs 62.9 67.3 61.4 68.1 57.3 59.7 59.2 65.9 523 61.9 73.6 42.6 55.0 66.5 69.0
From newspapers 20.6 26.4 23.0 8.0 14.5 25.0 18.4 224 12.2 20.3 283 11.6 18.9 20.6 21.8
From radio shows 14.7 19.7 19.1 6.7 6.6 8.9 14.2 15.1 9.4 15.1 18.7 11.6 134 12.0 16.4
From Internet sites 37 30.7 41.1 40.3 30.5 54.8 38.6 35.6 50.1 414 18.5 38.0 34.0 414 331
From discussions on
Internet forums and social 13 5.6 15.6 10.1 15.0 30.6 13.9 124 17.5 14.4 7.0 17.8 12.3 16.8 8.4

networks
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TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

From my family, friends,

40.8 54.1 33.0 37.0 37.7 45.2 40.1 414 41.8 39.4 42.4 21.7 40.6 43.5 43.4
and colleagues
From representatives
of non-governmental
organizations and donor 4 3.9 33 42 36 8.9 5.1 3.0 35 5.1 26 3.1 45 38 38
agencies, from their
promotional material, and
other publications
From stands, brochures,
and other information 6.4 56 74 46 33 16.9 6.7 6.1 6.7 7.1 4.9 6.2 6.6 6.1 5.0
materials at public
institutions
Directly from public
servants working for the 4.7 4.1 5.1 29 2.0 16.9 5.0 4.5 4.3 55 3.8 7.0 3.2 6.1 3.6
government
From religious preaching 47 9.7 24 17 23 9.7 33 5.9 16 53 6.5 08 53 5.9 38
and religious literature Lh
From my own experience 24.7 28.8 19.0 19.3 211 60.5 27.1 22.7 22.8 26.7 23.0 16.3 27.0 25.6 24.2
Studied at school /higher | g 5 19.7 17.0 19.7 209 1.3 17.4 19.3 267 195 98 15.5 25.1 17.6 16.0
education
Other (please specify) 3.6 0.7 8.4 1.7 13 0.0 4.2 3.1 3.1 4.5 2.6 26.4 1.9 1.7 2.0
IN YOUR OPINION, WHICH FACTORS MAINLY CONTRIBUTED TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF YOUR UNDERSTANDING
OF HUMAN RIGHTS?
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Mass media 53.3 62.1 57.1 49.6 47.5 19.4 50.5 55.7 46.0 52.1 61.6 34.9 48.6 51.4 61.4
The Internet, social 35.1 305 416 354 204 363 367 337 493 377 18.8 357 33.8 387 309
networks
Family, friends 45.1 48.1 45.6 40.0 40.6 54.0 44.6 45.6 46.6 45.0 442 30.2 448 442 50.6
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TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

Educational
establishments (school, 20.8 214 20.0 15.8 26.9 13.7 20.1 21.5 26.9 23.1 12.0 18.6 28.8 20.1 16.9
high school, etc.)
Culture, art, literature
(?OOkS' pres.en.tanor‘ws.,‘ 6.6 35 6.7 2.1 8.4 22.6 6.8 6.5 5.3 8.3 5.0 13.2 9.3 6.4 3.9
pictures, artistic activities,
etc.)
Church, religion 8.7 17.5 5.1 2.1 3.8 18.5 6.3 10.6 3.7 9.5 11.7 4.7 8.2 9.1 9.6
Workers’ associations 12.1 15.2 12.1 10.4 11.7 24 134 11.0 9.6 14.3 10.6 8.5 11.6 11.8 13.0
Political leaders 2.9 3.7 2.9 0.8 3.6 0.8 3.3 2.5 2.2 3.0 3.1 2.3 4.0 2.0 2.9
Own thoughts and

wn .oug san 344 30.5 34.7 26.3 31.7 734 354 335 29.7 36.4 35.1 35.7 34.7 33.7 33.7
reflections
Other (what?) 0.8 0.2 1.4 0.4 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.6 1.2 0.8 0.5 3.9 1.1 0.5 0.5
Hard to say 6.5 5.8 9.6 8.3 3.0 0.0 6.8 6.3 5.9 6.7 6.8 24.8 5.7 3.9 5.6

45
DO YOU BELONG TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS OR ASSOCIATIONS?
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts Raion | Villages

NGOs 3.6 5.0 33 1.3 3.8 24 4.1 3.1 3.7 4.4 2.1 3.9 4.0 3.6 3.2
Political parties 2.0 2.6 1.9 0.0 3.3 0.0 2.2 1.8 1.6 25 1.6 3.1 1.9 1.7 2.3
Clerical or religious 6.5 14.9 3.7 13 33 6.5 48 8.0 35 6.8 8.7 16 7.8 7.0 6.5
organizations
Trade unions 8.3 8.6 8.1 1.3 11.9 9.7 7.8 8.7 5.3 11.6 5.4 8.5 7.6 9.7 7.1
Voluntary movements 4.9 6.9 4.6 3.7 3.6 4.0 54 4.4 7.5 5.0 24 6.2 6.6 4.2 4.4
Other public activities 1.1 22 13 0.0 0.0 0.0 10 11 14 1.1 0.7 08 13 11 11
(What?)
No, I do not belong to
any organizations or 78.1 70.8 79.0 929 76.9 79.8 78.8 77.5 81.5 74.0 81.7 79.1 753 77.9 79.5

associations




46

THROUGHOUT THE LAST THREE YEARS, HAVE YOU PARTICIPATED IN THE FOLLOWING PROTEST ACTIVITIES?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 18-29 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Peaceful protest 10.7 18.8 12.2 1.3 5.1 3.2 12.8 9.0 11.4 11.6 8.5 18.6 13.6 10.6 7.1
Boycott 1.5 3.7 0.6 0.4 1.3 0.0 2.0 1.1 2.2 1.7 0.5 0.8 2.3 2.4 0.3
Strike 1.0 1.3 1.4 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.8 0.3 0.8 1.4 0.3 2.3 1.5 1.2 0.2
Hunger strike 0.6 0.0 1.1 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.9 0.3 1.6 0.8 0.2 0.3
Flash mob 3.5 3.2 3.7 0.0 6.1 24 3.3 3.7 7.3 3.1 0.9 3.9 5.1 3.2 2.6
Signi f titi
lgnfng .o apetitionoran 10.0 13.4 11.7 54 4.8 11.3 11.1 9.2 12.8 11.3 5.6 16.3 11.2 9.5 8.9
application
Picketing (of public
buildings, construction 1.8 2.4 2.6 0.0 1.3 0.0 3.0 0.8 2.4 1.8 1.2 3.1 2.3 2.0 0.8
sites, etc.)
Activities and campaigns 4.4 5.4 6.0 0.0 23 6.5 5.9 32 7.1 53 0.7 9.3 38 38 47
on social networks
Other fi f protest
‘er orm ot protes 0.5 0.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.6 0.4 0.3 0.5
(which?)
| did not ticipate i
‘G notparticipateinany | ;g5 72.5 72.9 92,9 85.3 87.1 756 81.0 74.9 7622 85.4 62.0 748 80.9 82.1

of these activities
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SHOULD UKRAINE RECOGNIZE FOREIGNERS AS A REFUGEE DUE TO POLITICAL PERSECUTION OF AUTHORITIES?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 18-29 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages
Yes, but only from
neighboring European 6.1 5.8 4.7 8.8 7.6 5.7 6.9 55 5.9 6.7 54 55 7.0 6.4 53
countries
Yes, but not from the
countries of the Middle 4.2 37 3.1 5.4 5.6 4.9 4.6 38 5.1 43 3.1 3.1 1.7 39 6.5
East or Africa
Yes, but not from Russia 5.9 10.2 53 1.7 5.1 0.8 6.1 5.7 4.5 7.6 42 6.3 7.8 6.8 3.8
Yes, from all countries, if
25.2 19.5 315 15.1 264 30.1 258 24.7 26.2 243 25.8 26.6 26.9 27.3 21.8
they are really prosecuted
No 28.3 34.8 17.2 41.4 27.2 423 30.8 26.2 27.8 28.6 28.2 11.7 30.9 30.0 29.2
Hard to say 30.6 26.2 38.8 27.6 28.2 16.3 26.2 34.2 30.7 28.6 33.6 47.7 25.8 25.8 33.7
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WHY DO FOREIGNERS APPLY FOR A REFUGEE STATUS IN UKRAINE? SPECIFY NO MORE THAN TWO REASONS
RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE TWO ANSWERS
TOTAL Age Age Age 55 and . . .
% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Escaping from poverty 19.6 21.6 14.0 27.9 19.8 25.8 18.9 20.2 16.7 21.2 19.5 14.1 19.9 24.5 14.8
E f d

scape from arme 36.5 30.4 403 37.1 33.8 484 343 383 39.4 357 3522 406 355 404 323
conflicts
They are threatened
with violence or criminal 25.9 203 306 212 19.0 54.8 27.0 25.1 27.1 263 244 2422 214 284 27.1
prosecution in their
country
Looking for a better life 35.1 52.0 26.8 338 36.8 6.5 356 34.6 331 37.0 336 14.8 35.7 36.8 374
Other 0.8 1.5 0.4 0.8 0.5 0.0 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.8 0.5 1.2
Hard to say 19.3 18.8 20.2 16.3 19.5 21.8 18.5 20.0 19.0 18.2 214 383 19.9 15.3 18.4




CAN UKRAINE HELP THE EU SOLVE THE REFUGEES CRISIS AND OFFER TO SETTLE SOME REFUGEES
(FOR EXAMPLE, 10 THOUSAND REFUGEES] IN OUR COUNTRY?

RESPONDENTS MAY CHOOSE MORE THAN ONE ANSWER

TOTAL

Age

Age

Age 55 and

% West Center South East Donbas Men Women 1829 30-54 older Kyiv Oblasts | Raion | Villages

Yes, definitely 7.1 8.0 8.3 33 6.6 5.6 7.5 6.8 9.0 7.2 54 10.1 7.6 7.1 6.6
Yes, if the EU give funds t

esItthe £U give fundsto 1 441 56 126 8.7 19.8 32 9.7 123 9.4 123 106 78 10.4 9.7 11.0
cover related expenses
Yes, if the EU provides
substantial material 14.4 20.7 13.0 54 14.5 12.1 14.0 14.7 15.7 13.9 14.1 12.4 11.4 17.1 14.5
assistance to Ukraine
No, in any case 42.6 39.1 36.0 60.8 411 63.7 45.7 39.8 37.8 434 45.2 28.7 45.5 46.6 40.4
Hard to say 254 26.6 30.9 21.7 19.5 15.3 235 27.0 29.2 23.7 25.0 419 25.2 20.4 28.1
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SOCIAL DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF RESPONDENTS

SEX OCCUPATION DO YOU HAVE DEGREE
” ” IN LAW?
Male 45.2 Head/deputy head of a company, institution or unit 3.9 %
Female 54.8 Technical specialist (with higher or vocational technical degree) 13.1 Yes 3.7
Specialist in humanities (in the field of research, culture, education, healthcare, etc.) No 94.6
AGE (with higher or vocational technical degree) 102
No answer 1.7
% Law enforcement officer, military serviceman 1.8
Up to 30 24.7 Employee of an NGO, political party or faith-based organization 0.5 WHERE ARE YOU
30-54 46.5 Entrepreneur (businessperson) 2.9 EMPLOYED IF ANY?
55 and older 28.8 Support staff (without special degree) 5.1 SHARES OF RESPONDENTS WHO
Skilled worker 11.4 ARE NOTPENSIONERS
4 EDUCATION Unskilled worker 5.6 % 4
% Farmer 25 In public sector 29.0
Primary and incomplete - Student 5.7 In private sector 39.8
secondary Unemployed pensioner 20.4 In non-profit sector 5.4
Secondary 19.9 Housekeeper 7.2 Unemployed 25.8
Vocational technical 37.6 Have no permanent employment, have temporary side jobs 4.2
Incomplete higher 7.0 Temporary unemployed, no income 3.6 DO YOU PERMANENTLY
Higher 32.4 Other 1.9 RESIDE ON THE PLACE

OF YOUR REGISTRATION?
YOUR NATIVE LANGUAGE WHAT LANGUAGE YOU SPEAK IN FAMILY?

%
% %
Yes 88.6
Ukrainian 75.1 Only Ukrainian 47.0
No 9.9
Russian 24.1 Only Russian 20.9
| am not registered 1.5
Other 0.8 Other language 0.9

Various, it depends 31.2
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WHAT INCOME GROUP
DO YOU CLASSIFY YOURSELF?

TYPE OF MUNICIPALITY

% %
High income 0.5 Kyiv 6.5
Higher than average 3.2 Oblast center 23.7
Medium 42.5 Raion center and other cities 33.1
Lower than average 41.6 Urban-type settlement 3.4
Lowest income 12.2 Village 333
WHAT RELIGIOUS GROUP ARE YOU?
%
Non-religious 19.4
Ukrainian Orthodox (Kyiv Patriarchy) 33.7
Ukrainian Orthodox (Moscow Patriarchy) 13.5
Greek Catholic 8.8
Catholic 0.3
Ukrainian Autocephalous 1.2
Protestant 1.4
Muslim 0.3
Other 1.6
I am religious, but not part of any religious group 19.8

OBLAST

%
Vinnytsia 4.2
Volyn 2.5
Dnipropetrovsk 8.7
Donetsk and Luhansk 6.2
Zhytomyr 33
Zakarpattia 3.1
Zaporizhia 4.8
Ivano-Frankivsk 3.5
Kyiv 4.8
Kirovohrad 2.5
Lviv 6.5
Mykolaiv 3.0
Odesa 6.3
Poltava 4.0
Rivne 2.8
Sumy 3.0
Ternopil 2.8
Kharkiv 6.3
Kherson 2.8
Khmelnytskyi 3.4
Cherkasy 3.4
Chernivtsi 2.3
Chernihiv 2.9
Kyiv 7.2
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